approach using 6% capitalisation rate on projected NOI based on the existing rental agreements and expected
rent for the vacant area.

	 The forced sales value of the investment property is assessed to be Rs. 62,849 million (31 December 2021: Rs.

58,464 million).

	 The fair value measurement for the investment property has been categorised within Level 3 fair value hierarchy
which is considered as highest and best use of investment property. The fair value has been carried out
considering following inputs:

			   Audited 	 Unaudited
			   30 June	 31 December

		  2022	 2021

Projected net operating income		   3,769,271 	  3,485,131
	 Capitalization rate		  6%	 6%
	 Fair value		   62,821,189 	  58,085,523

	 Sensitivity analysis
				   	 Change in each of the below significant unobservable input would have effect on fair value of investment property

as shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant in both period presented and is
performed on the same basis as for annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022.

	   Change in input   	Effect on fair value
			   Audited 	 Unaudited
			   30 June	 31 December

		  2022	 2021

	 - Projected income (based on existing leasing contracts)	 + 5%	  3,716,268 	  3,438,811
	 - Projected income (based on existing leasing contracts)	 - 5%	  (3,716,268)	  (3,438,811)
	 - Projected operating costs 	 + 5%	 (575,208)	  (534,535)
	 - Projected operating costs 	 - 5%	  575,208 	  534,535
	 - Capitalization rate	 + 1%	  (8,974,456)	  (8,297,932)
	 - Capitalization rate	 - 1%	  12,564,238 	  11,617,105

----------(Rupees in ‘000)----------

----------(Rupees in ‘000)----------

----------(Rupees in ‘000)----------

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

   | DOLMEN CITY REIT22

7	 RENT RECEIVABLES

	 Rent receivables	 7.1	  189,912 	  211,211
	 Less: impairment loss		   (52,744)	 (52,744)
			   137,168 	 158,467

7.1	 The rent receivables from tenants are secured against the security deposits held by the Scheme.

8	 ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS

	 Unsecured - Considered good
	 Advances	 8.1	  74,036 	  11,055
	 Security deposit		   959 	  959
			   74,995 	  12,014

8.1	 This includes advance to CDCPL amounting to Rs. 33.09 million (30 September 2021: Rs. 1.196 million) for

payment of unclaimed dividend to unit holders.

9	 ADVANCE TAX

	 Advance tax 		   216,746 	  211,999
	 Provision for impairment		   (4,728)	  (4,728)
			   212,018 	  207,271

10	 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

	 This represent term deposit receipts with islamic bank and carry expected profit rates ranging from 14.50%
to 15.30% (30 June 2022: 14.50% to 15.50%) per annum with maturites upto six months. These also include
security deposits received by the Scheme from tenants which are kept in separate bank account in accordance
with the requirements of section 217 of the Companies Act, 2017.

11	 BANK BALANCES

	 Saving accounts	 11.1	  878,606 	  950,206

11.1	 This represents deposits held in riba free saving accounts carrying expected profit rates ranging from 5.35% to